
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Governance, Audit and Performance Committee 
 
 
Date: Tuesday, 28th September, 2021 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber - Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, 
CB11 4ER 

Broadcast:  
 
Chair: Councillor E Oliver 
Members: Councillors H Asker, G Driscoll (Vice-Chair), J Emanuel, M Foley, 

A Khan, B Light, S Luck and J De Vries 

 
Substitutes: 

 
Councillors A Dean, P Fairhurst, V Isham, G Smith and M Sutton 

 
  
 
Public Speaking 

 

At the start of the meeting there will be an opportunity of up to 15 minutes for 

members of the public to ask questions and make statements subject to having 

given notice by 12 noon two working days before the meeting. Please register your 

intention to speak at this meeting by writing to committee@uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

Public speakers will be offered the opportunity for an officer to read out their 

questions or statement at the meeting, and encouraged to attend the meeting via 

Zoom to readout their questions or statement themselves. For further information, 

please see overleaf. Those who would like to watch the meeting live can do so 

virtually here. The broadcast will be made available as soon as the meeting begins. 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk


AGENDA 
PART 1 

 
Open to Public and Press 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest. 
 

 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

4 - 11 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

 

3 Housing Benefit Subsidy Audit 2019/20 and Auditors Grant 
Letter 
 

12 - 24 

 To consider the report on the Housing Benefit Subsidy Audit 
2019/20 and Auditors Grant Letter. 
 

 

4 Review of pilot scheme: time permitted for questions to the 
Executive and Committee Chairs 
 

25 - 30 

 To consider the report on reviewing the Rule 2.4 pilot scheme: Time 
permitted for questions to the Executive and Committee Chairs.  
 

 

5 Community Governance Review 
 

31 - 43 

 To consider the Community Governance Review report.  
 

 

6 2021/22 Annual PFI Contract Update 
 

44 - 52 

 To consider the 2021/22 Annual PFI contract update report. 
 

 

7 Local Government Ombudsman Report 2020/21 
 

53 - 60 

 To consider the Local Government Ombudsman report 2020/21. 
 

 

8 Quarter 1 2021/22 Performance Indicator Report 
 

61 - 77 

 To receive the Performance Indicator Report for Quarter 1 2021/22.  
 

 

 



MEETINGS AND THE PUBLIC 
 
In light of the recent High Court judgement regarding the extension of remote 
meeting regulations, Council, Cabinet and Committee meetings will now be returning 
to in-person and will be held on-site from Thursday 6th May 2021. However, due to 
social distancing measures and capacity considerations in line with the Council’s risk 
assessment, public access and participation will continue to be encouraged virtually 
until further notice. 
 
Members of the public are welcome to listen live to the debate of any of the Council’s 
Cabinet or Committee meetings. All live broadcasts and meeting papers can be 
viewed on the Council’s calendar of meetings webpage. 
 
Members of the public are permitted to speak at this meeting and will be encouraged 
to do so via the video conferencing platform Zoom. If you wish to make a statement 
via Zoom video link, you will need to register with Democratic Services by midday 
two working days before the meeting. There is a 15 minute public speaking limit and 
3 minute speaking slots will be given on a first come, first served basis. Those 
wishing to make a statement via video link will require an internet connection and a 
device with a microphone and video camera enabled. Those wishing to make a 
statement to the meeting who do not have internet access can do so via telephone. 
 
Technical guidance on the practicalities of participating via Zoom will be given at the  
point of confirming your registration slot, but if you have any questions regarding the  
best way to participate in this meeting please call Democratic Services on 01799 510  
369/410/467/548 who will advise on the options available.  
 
Agenda and Minutes are available in alternative formats and/or languages. For more  
information please call 01799 510510. 
 
Facilities for people with disabilities  
 
If you are deaf or have impaired hearing and would like a signer available at a 
meeting, please contact committee@uttlesford.gov.uk or phone 01799 510 
369/410/467/548 as soon as possible prior to the meeting. 
 

For information about this meeting please contact Democratic Services 

Telephone: 01799 510369, 510548, 510410 or 510467 

Email: Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

 

General Enquiries 
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER 

Telephone: 01799 510510 
Fax: 01799 510550 

Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk 
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

 

mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


 

 
 

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE held at 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON 
WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on WEDNESDAY, 30 JUNE 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor E Oliver (Chair) 
 Councillors G Driscoll (Vice-Chair), J Emanuel, A Khan, B Light 

and M Sutton (substitute for Councillor Luck) 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 

R Auty (Assistant Director - Corporate Services), E Brooks 
(Internal Audit Manager), A Chessell (Chief Procurement and 
Risk Officer), C Edwards (Democratic Services Officer), P Evans 
(Customer Services and Performance Manager), D French 
(Chief Executive), C Gibson (Democratic Services Officer), 
A Knight (Assistant Director - Resources), O Knight (PFI and 
Performance Officer), J Reynolds (Lawyer) and A Webb 
(Director - Finance and Corporate Services) 

 
 

GAP6   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Apologies were given by Councillors Asker, Foley and Luck. Councillor Sutton 
was the substitute for Councillor Luck.  
 
 

GAP7   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor Khan congratulated the minutes taker for very clear exceptional 
minutes. 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2021 were approved as correct.  
 
 

GAP8   INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21  
 
The Internal Audit Manager gave a summary of the report, which detailed the 
work undertaken during the 2020/21 financial year and provided details on the 
high risk and priority issues which could impact on the effectiveness of the 
internal control environment, risk management and governance arrangements 
across the Council. She provided an overview of work done in the year as 
detailed in Paragraph 1.4 of the report. She referred to Paragraph 2.3 of her 
report in her opinion that overall, the Council’s systems for control, risk and 
governance were generally adequate with some improvements required. She 
said her opinion had been supported through the risk management framework. 
 
The Internal Audit Manager said that seven high priority findings had been 
identified in reports but that she was not unduly concerned at this stage, the key 
indicator will be whether good progress is made in implementation of the 
recommendations. She said that ‘moderate assurance’ had been the overall 
opinion in respect of the Key Financial systems and that implementation of audit 
recommendations had been good. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 

 
In response to a question from Councillor Khan about the outstanding 
recommendation from the Equality and Diversity report, the Internal Audit 
Manager said that this related to ensuring that all service plans included equality 
objectives from September 2021.  
 

RESOLVED that GAP Committee note the contents of this report. 
 

 
GAP9   INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY 2021-23  

 
The Internal Audit Manager gave a summary of the report that set out the 
strategy for 2021-23, covering how the service w
[...]
end the Councils disciplinary 
procedures and contracts of employment for relevant officers accordingly. 
 
17.That the IDC and AC be appointed, and seats thereon allocated to 
political groups in accordance with the rules of proportionality and that 
appointments be made to Committees in accordance with the nominations 
received from political groups. 
 

 
GAP12   COVID-19 PERFORMANCE INDICATOR UPDATE  

 
The PFI and Performance Officer gave a summary of the report, which 
presented the outturn data for all COVID-19 performance indicators for the 
period 3 May 2021 to 6 June 2021. He said that despite challenging 
circumstances, data outturns confirmed that services had sustained performance 
levels. He asked for a view from members as to whether reporting in future 
should revert to the standard corpus of corporate KPIs and PIs from Q1 2021/22 
onwards. 
 
In response to questions from Councillor Driscoll in respect of CV15 – Rents lost 
on voids available to let (excluding development opportunities), the Customer 
Services and Performance Manager said that this was not an area of concern. 
The PFI and Performance Officer said there had been a considerable 
improvement in this area and that the existing KPI 08 (a) had a target of 42 days 
for the void process. 
 
Councillor Emanuel supported a return to the quarterly reporting method of KPIs. 
 
Councillor Light said that she recognised that the Council had done extraordinary 
work in the past 16 months. She said she would be happy to see a return to 
quarterly monitoring but asked whether the impact of the pandemic could be 
reflected within the data. 
 
The PFI and Performance Officer said this would be possible through the 
inclusion of performance notes from service managers. 
 
Councillor Khan said the report was comprehensive. He said that coming out of 
the pandemic there were three key issues to be faced; employment, housing and 

Page 8



 

 
 

debt. He referred to how CV28 – Rent Collected as a Percentage of Rent Owed 
(excluding arrears b/f) had been calculated. He was looking to identify the levels 
of debt caused by furlough and the pandemic. 
 
The PFI and Performance Officer said that the KPI related to rent collection as a 
percentage of the annual debit and was calculated by the amount of money 
taken during the time as a percentage of the amount of money that would have 
been owed by tenants during that time and that it would include aged existing 
debt on rent accounts. He said he would consider if a new PI could be included 
which reported the quantum of rent owed. 
 

RESOLVED that GAP Committee note the performances of services 
during the COVID- 19 pandemic and that reporting should revert to the 
standard corpus of corporate KPIs and PIs from Q1 onwards to include 
additional narrative relating to the pandemic.  

 
 

GAP13   2021/22 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER  
 
The PFI and Performance Officer gave a summary of the report that provided 
members with an update of the 2021/22 Corporate Risk Register (CRR), which 
included corporate-level risks that had been identified and managed during the 
2021/22 year. He said that the 2020/21 CRR had last been reviewed in Autumn 
2020.  He highlighted the inclusion of a new risk of focusing upon the climate 
emergency following the Council’s declaration of the Climate Emergency. 
Councillor Khan said that it was a good clear report and asked in terms of 
financial control why there was no ethical investment policy yet in place. 
The Director – Finance and Corporate Services said that the ethical investment 
policy should be presented to the next Investment Board meeting towards the 
end of July 2021. 
 
Councillor Khan referred to 20-CR-07 Governance that was shown as amber 
and said that as the 2019/2020 Annual Governance Statement had yet to be 
signed off was this still a valid control. He also asked whether the number of 
standards complaints resolved and unresolved should be reflected. 
 
The Chief Executi
[...]
up 
questions to be asked/published if they are not reached within the 30 
minutes.  

c. To allow questions on matters that have occurred on the day of the 
meeting. Currently, 9.00am on the day off the meeting is the cut-off for 
urgent questions.  

d. Whether non-urgent oral questions are to be permitted, alongside 
written questions. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 4

mailto:bferguson@uttlesford.gov.uk
https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s23725/Appendix%201%20-%20Council%20Procedure%20Rules%20time%20permitted%20for%20questions%20to%20the%20executive%20and%20Committee%20Ch.pdf
https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s23725/Appendix%201%20-%20Council%20Procedure%20Rules%20time%20permitted%20for%20questions%20to%20the%20executive%20and%20Committee%20Ch.pdf


6. The original Task & Finish Group was comprised of Councillors Driscoll, Barker, 
Isham, Jones and Khan. Councillors Barker, Isham and Jones are no longer 
substantive members of the Committee (although Councillor Isham is a 
substitute). It is therefore recommended that membership is refreshed and 
councillors are selected from the current iteration of the GAP Committee.  

7. Any recommendations arising from the GAP Committee meeting on 30 November 
will be taken to the Full Council meeting on 7 December 2021.    

Recommendations  
 
8. The GAP Committee is recommended to: 

I. Re-establish the Task & Finish Group relating to Rule 2.4 to allow 
consideration of member feedback and to deliberate what amendments, if 
any, are required. 

II. To appoint members to the Task & Finish Group. In accordance with the 
Constitution, at least three members must be appointed, and no more than 
seven.  

III. Instruct the Task & Finish Group to produce a final proposal for 
consideration of the GAP Committee on 30 November 2021.    

Financial Implication 
 

9. None. 
 
Background Papers 
 
8.    Full Council report considered on 18 May 2021 and appendices (Item 14). 
 
Impact  
 
10.        

Communication/Cons
[...]
ions which may be asked by any one Member at any 

one meeting will be limited to two.  

1.3 Urgent oral questions  

Page 29



Appendix B  

A Member may put an oral question to Cabinet Members and Committee Chairs 

regarding any urgent matter that has arisen in the 8 working days preceding the 

meeting, subject to attaining the consent of the Chair of Council. The question 

should be provided in writing to Democratic Services, and copied to the relevant 

member from who a response is requested, no later than 9.00am on the day of the 

meeting.  

Urgent questions permitted by the Chair will be taken before all other questions.  

1.4 Form of answer to oral questions 

An answer may take the form of:  

(i) a direct oral answer; or  

(ii) where the desired information is contained in a publication of the Council, a 

reference to that publication; or  

(iii) where the Chief Executive considers that the reply to the question can 

conveniently be so given, by a written answer circulated to the Members of the 

Council present at the meeting.  

1.5 Time permitted   

The time allotted at each meeting for the putting and answering of questions under 

this paragraph shall not exceed 30 minutes, without the leave of the Chair of the 

Council.  

1.6 Exceptions   

Questions will not be permitted at Annual Council or budget setting meetings.  

 

 

 

Page 30



Committee: Governance Audit and Performance Date: 
Tuesday, 28 
September 2021 

 
Title: 

 
Community Governance Review 2021 – 
Results of initial consultation  

  

Report 
Author: 

Phil Hardy, Electoral Services Manager 
phardy@uttlesford.gov.uk  
 

 

 
Summary 
 

1. The committee approved a timetable for a Community Governance Review of 
parish boundaries and electoral arrangements to go ahead at its meeting on 
22 October 2020. 
 

Recommendation 
 

2. To approve: 
 

I. The recommendations as set out in Appendix A for final public 
consultation. 
 

Financial Implications 
 

3. There ar
[...]
 that they have more in common with 

that County area.  This is outside the scope of this review as only parish 

Page 37



boundaries can be considered for change as part of this review. No other such 

suggestions have come forward to support this.  

Recommendation 

That the proposal to re-draw the parish boundary be supported and the new 

boundary be as shown at Appendix C.  

Strethall Parish (parish council) 

Representations have been received strongly arguing the status quo for Strethall 

i.e. the parish should remain with no parish council and stay as a civil parish in its 

own right. 

Strethall has no parish council and is an area with just 26 electors. 

No parish precept is raised. 

Recommendation 

That no change take effect. 

Stansted Mountfitchet Parish Council (parish council) 

Communication received from the parish council saying that members are happy 

for no change. 

Recommendation 

That no change take effect. 

Saffron Walden Town Council and Sewards End Parish Council 

(parish boundary) 

Saffron Walden Town Council seek to make a number of proposals as follows: 

 To request the council to increase the number of councillors representing 
Saffron Walden as a whole from 16 to 18 Councillors. This increase will 
accord with NALC’s recommended ratios of 625 residents per Councillor.   

 To request the council to re-join the ward boundary of Little Walden with 
Castle Ward (in order to regain both the ratio of numbers and to ensure 
inclusivity into Saffron Walden for those in Little Walden).   

 To redraw the parish boundary line to incorporate the proposed development 
land off Radwinter Road. This is the land which currently rests in the parish 

Page 38



of Sewards End Parish Council and is proposed for development by 
Rosconn Group for circa 240 homes.  The Town Council noted that whilst 
this development sat outside of Saffron Walden, any new residents (should 
future planning permission be granted) would likely associate mor
[...]
2 PFI Contract Update 

Report 
Author:  

Oliver Knight, PFI & Performance Officer  

oknight@uttlesford.gov.uk 

Paula Evans, Customer Services & 
Performance Manager 

pevans@uttlesford.gov.uk  

 

 
Summary 
 

1. This report provides members with an annual update on the Uttlesford Leisure 
PFI contract for the 2021/22 financial year. After an initial summary of the 
history, structure and governance of the contract, this report progresses to 
consider how the COVID-19 pandemic has affected, and continues to affect, 
the Uttlesford Leisure Centres; outlining how statutory lockdowns impacted 
participation, operations and service delivery. This report then concludes by 
considering the future service landscape of the Uttlesford Leisure PFI contract; 
addressing the challenges for the remainder of the 2021/22 year, and the 
remaining years of the PFI concession.  

Recommendations 

2. None 
 
Financial Implications 
 

3. There are limited financial implications associated with this report. As detailed 
later, Uttlesford District Council’s income from the contract continues to be 
affected by the pandemic. Whilst the monthly Operator Fee is now being paid 
by the Operator, the annual profit share will inevitably continue to be impacted. 
Members should also note that the Uttlesford Leisure PFI contract is the 
largest General Fund contract that the council has entered into to date. This is 
based on the term of the contract rather than the financial value. 

 
Background Papers 

 
4. The following papers were referred to by the author in the preparation of this 

report:  
- Uttlesford PFI Contract Documentation 
- Government, Audit & Performance Committee Reports, entitled Leisure 

Private Finance Initiative (Sept 2018), PFI Contract Update (Sept 2019) & PFI 
Contract Update 2020.21 (February 2021). 

- Policy & Procurement Note 02/20: supplier relief due to Coronavirus (March 
2020), published by the Cabinet Office 

- Procurement Policy Note 04/20 – Recover
[...]
gement solutions company – 1Life Management 

Solutions Limited.  

 1Life sub-contract the hard facilities management and maintenance of the centres to a maintenance services provider; 

Emcor Facilities Services Limited.   

 The Leisure Management Fee Contract governs the operator payments by the 1Life Management Solutions, and also any 

Excess Profit Share which the authority is entitled to.  

 The credit arrangements are governed by the Credit Agreement, a Debenture and also a Security Trust Deed.  

 Head Leases & Sub-Leases are included for all three leisure centres.  

 School Management Agreements exist for both Helena Romanes School and also Forest Hall School, permitting the school 

to use the facilities for an agreed amount of time annually. This is agreed by both 1Life & the authority.   

P
age 52



Committee: Governance, Audit and Performance 
Committee 

Date: 

Tuesday, 28 
September 2021 

Title: Local Government Ombudsman Report 
2020/21 

Report 
Author: 

Rob Tinlin, Interim Chief Executive 

rtinlin@uttlesford.gov.uk 

Tel: 01799 510400 

 
Summary 
 

1. The annual review letter has been received from the Local Government 
Ombudsman summarising the complaints relating to the Council’s services 
dealt with by the Ombudsman’s office for the year ended 31 March 2021.  

2. This report also details the complaints and compliments received by the 
Council in the same period. 

Recommendations 
 

3. To note the contents of the Ombudsman’s annual review letter and the 
position with regards to complaints and compliments for the year ended 31 
March 2021. 

Financial Implications 
 

4. The Council was found at fault in relation to a disabled facilities grant and 
adaptations case and a remedy of £7,000 was awarded to the complainant.  
This was reported at the Council meeting held on 20 July 2021. 

 
Background Papers 

 
5. The papers referred to by the author in the preparation of this report are 

mentioned in the body of the report and are a
[...]
h 1

Housing 1

Legal

Planning 3 1

Environmental Services 4 3

Economic Development 2

12 5 3 7

3

Q2

2

P
age 60



Committee: Governance, Audit & Performance Committee Date:  

Tuesday 28th 
September 2021 

Title: Quarter 1 2021/22 Performance Indicator 
Report 

Report 
Author:  

Oliver Knight, PFI & Performance Officer  

oknight@uttlesford.gov.uk 

01799 510440 

 

 
Summary 
 

1. This report presents the Quarter 1 2021/22 outturn and data analysis for all 
Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) and Performance Indicators (PIs).  

2. Despite the pressures imposed on service delivery by the COVID-19 
pandemic since March 2020, the majority of indicators are now attaining target 
during Quarter 1 2021/22. Indeed, short and long-term comparisons support 
this outcome, as limited movement is evident across the majority of 
performance statuses.  

Recommendations 
 

3. None 

Financial Implications 
 

4. There are no financial implications associated with this report.  
 
Background Papers 

 
5. The following papers were referred to by the author in the preparation of this 

report and are available for inspection from the author of the report - None 
 

Impact  
 

6.   

Communication/Consultation None 

Community Safety None  

Equalities None beyond service improvement on the 
equalities performance indicator 

Health and Safety None 

Human Rights/Legal 
Implications 

None 

Page 61

Agenda Item 8

mailto:oknight@uttlesford.gov.uk


Sustainability None 

Ward-specific impacts None 

Workforce/Workplace None 

 
Situation 
 

7. Appendix A presents the data for Quarter 1 2021/22 (1st April 2021 to 31st 
June 2021) for each individual Key Performance Indicator (KPI) and 
Performance Indicator (PI) collected and reported by the authority during this 
quarter. 

8. Data for the majority of PIs is collected and reported on a quarterly basis; no 
data is available for PIs monitored on an annual or half-yearly basis during this 
time period. All outturn data 
[...]
0% 30.00% 30.00% 30.00% 30.00% 

 

P
age 76



13 

 

Street Services 

PI Code & Short 
Name 

Q1 
2020/21 

Q2 
2020/21 

Q3 
2020/21 

Q4 
2020/21 

Q1 
2021/22 

Short 
Term 
Trend 

Long 
Term 
Trend 

Performance Note 

KPI 14 
Percentage of 

household 
waste sent for 

reuse, 
recycling and 

composting 
(LAA) (Max) 

55.62% 53.45% 52.19% 49.54% 51.93% 

  

 
Quarter 1 2021/22 
Numerator: 4,511.98 (total waste sent for reuse, recycling and 
composting) 

Denominator: 8,688.71 (total domestic waste arising) 
 

     

51.50% 51.50% 51.50% 51.50% 52.00% 

KPI 15 (b) 

Percentage of 
domestic 

collections of 
waste and 
recyclables 
successfully 

made on first 

visit (Max) 

99.99% 99.99% 99.99% 99.99% 99.99% 

  

 

 
Quarter 1 2021/22  
Numerator: 1,011,229 (Number of successful collections) 
Denominator: 1,011,348 (Total number of scheduled collections)  
119 bins (general and recyclable waste) were reported as missed from 
1st April to 30th June. 
 

     

99.95% 99.95% 99.95% 99.95% 99.97% 

PI 48 
Attainment of 

‘Green’ for 
Operator 

Compliance 

Risk Score 
(Yes or No) 

Yes Yes Yes Yes N/A 

N/A N/A 

 
 
 
Quarter 1 2021/22 

The Transport Office is still unavailable, however UDC continues to hold 
a green operator’s license.  

    
N/A 

Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

P
age 77


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Housing Benefit Subsidy Audit 2019/20 and Auditors Grant Letter
	External Audit Report - Grants 2019/20

	4 Review of pilot scheme: time permitted for questions to the Executive and Committee Chairs
	Appendix A - Member comments Rule 2 4
	Appendix B - Pilot Rule 2.4 and protocol

	5 Community Governance Review
	Appendix B - Elsenham & Henham
	Appendix C - Great & Little Chesterford
	Appendix D - Saffron Walden & Sewards End

	6 2021/22 Annual PFI Contract Update
	Enc. 1 for 2021/22 Annual PFI Contract Update

	7 Local Government Ombudsman Report 2020/21
	Appendix A Ombudsman Letter 20/21
	Appendix A Ombudsman Summary of Complaints received 20/21
	Appendix B Summary of UDC complaints and compliments 20/21

	8 Quarter 1 2021/22 Performance Indicator Report
	Appendix A - Quarter 1 2021/22 Performance Report






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE held at 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON 
WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on TUESDAY, 28 SEPTEMBER 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor E Oliver (Chair) 
 Councillors G Driscoll (Vice-Chair), J Emanuel, A Khan, B Light,  

S Luck and M Sutton (substitute for Councillor Foley) 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Also 
present: 

R Auty (Assistant Director - Corporate Services), P Evans 
(Customer Services and Performance Manager), B Ferguson 
(Democratic Services Manager), C Gibson (Democratic Services 
Officer), P Hardy (Electoral Services Manager), A Knight 
(Assistant Director - Resources), O Knight (PFI and 
Performance Officer) and A Webb (Director - Finance and 
Corporate Services). 
 
A Lefevre (BDO) 

 
 

GAP15   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Apologies were given by Councillors Asker, Foley and De Vries. Councillor 
Sutton was the substitute for Councillor Foley.  
 
Councillor Light subsequently declared an interest in Agenda Item 5 as a 
member of Saffron Walden Town Council. 
 
 

GAP 16   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2021 were approved as correct.  
 
 

GAP17   HOUSING BENEFIT SUBSIDY AUDIT 2019/20 AND AUDITORS GRANT 
LETTER  
 
The Chair welcomed Ms Lefevre (BDO) to the meeting and gave a summary of 
the report. The Assistant Director- Resources explained how the LA Error/AD 
overpayments sum of £37,007 had been retained by UDC. 
 
Ms Lefevre informed Members of the BDO auditing arrangements. She said that 
Mr Eagles would oversee the audit of final accounts up to March 2021 but that 
she then took responsibility moving forward. She said that it was hoped that 
once the external investigation had been completed that the 2019/20 and the 
2020/21 accounts could be signed off shortly after each other but that no 
timescales could currently be given. Ms Lefevre also indicated there was 
currently a lack of public sector audit resources but that the intention was to 
move forward on audits. 
 



 

 
 

In response to various questions, the Director – Finance and Corporate Services 
confirmed that the 2019/20 audit of accounts could not be concluded until the 
external investigation had been completed. He said that Moody’s were due to 
provide a credit rating imminently for UDC and that he had been in many 
discussions with them. He said they were aware of the external investigation but 
that as it was not related to a financial matter, they had indicated that it would not 
affect the credit rating. He explained that there were several matters that could 
impact the rating, particularly the financial position of UDC and commercial 
activities.  
 
Members noted the report. 

 
 

GAP18   REVIEW OF PILOT SCHEME: TIME PERMITTED FOR QUESTIONS TO THE 
EXECUTIVE AND COMMITTEE CHAIRS  
 
The Chair gave a summary of the report. Councillor Driscoll confirmed that he 
was happy to continue to Chair the Task and Finish Group and that he was 
waiting for confirmation from one Member that they would be willing to join the 
Group, together with Councillors Emanuel and Khan who confirmed that were 
happy to sit on the Group.  
 

RESOLVED that GAP Committee: 
 

 Re-establish the Task & Finish Group relating to Rule 2.4 to allow 
consideration of member feedback and to deliberate what 
amendments, if any, are required. 

 To appoint Councillors Driscoll, Khan, Emanuel and one additional 
Councillor, to be determined by Councillor Driscoll, to the Task & 
Finish Group.  

 Instruct the Task & Finish Group to produce a final proposal for 
consideration of the GAP Committee on 30 November 2021. 

 
 

GAP19   COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW  
 
The Electoral Services Manager gave a summary of the report.   
 
Discussions focussed on the recommendations relating to Saffron Walden Town 
Council and Sewards End Parish Council (parish boundary). The Electoral 
Services Manager explained the significance of the proposed development land 
off Radwinter Road that currently rests in the parish of Sewards End but could 
move to be within the Saffron Walden Town Council boundary line. He said there 
was currently no agreement in place between Sewards End Parish Council and 
Saffron Walden Town Council but that in the event of planning permission being 
granted an interim community governance review could take place and be 
brought back to GAP for resolution. He provided explanations for the other 
recommendations made relating to Saffron Walden Town Council.  
 

RESOLVED that GAP Committee approves the recommendations as set 
out in Appendix A for final public consultation. 



 

 
 

 
 

GAP20   2021/22 ANNUAL PFI CONTRACT UPDATE  
 
The PFI and Performance Officer and the Customer Services and Performance 
Manager gave a summary of the report that provided an annual update on the 
Uttlesford Leisure PFI contract for the 2021/22 financial year.  
 
In response to questions relating to the potential relocation of Helena Romanes 
School in Great Dunmow, officers confirmed that they were being proactive in 
discussions with all contract Partners. It was noted that whilst there could be a 
reduction in income there might be benefits with regards to local developments 
to offset this. Officers said the indication had been that teaching at the new site 
would begin in 2023. 
 
In response to a question about customer satisfaction statistics, officers said that 
this was captured through monthly surveys at all three sites and that a report 
was to be published in October 2021 that would benchmark UDC’s position in 
relation to other public sector facilities. Councillor Khan requested that this report 
be brought back. 
 
It was confirmed that the contract ran until 2035 with no break clause. 
 
Members noted the report. 

 
 

GAP21   LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN REPORT 2020/21  
 
The Assistant Director – Corporate Services gave a summary of the report that 
summarised the complaints relating to the Council’s services dealt with by the 
Ombudsman’s office for the year ended 31 March 2021 as well as the 
complaints and compliments received by the Council in the same period.  
He said there had been 4 complaints received by the Ombudsman; he 
highlighted that the Council had been found at fault in relation to a disabled 
facilities grant and adaptations case and a remedy of £7,000 had been awarded 
to the complainant. This matter had been resolved and reported to Council on 20 
July 2021. He said that there had been 175 complaints dealt with internally, of 
which 52 had been upheld, many of which had been administrative errors due to 
the pandemic workload. He also reported that 27 formal compliments had been 
received. 
 

RESOLVED that GAP Committee note the contents of the Ombudsman’s 
annual review letter and the position with regards to complaints and 
compliments for the year ended 31 March 2021.  

 
 

GAP22   QUARTER 1 2021/22 PERFORMANCE INDICATOR REPORT  
 
The PFI and Performance Officer gave a summary of the report, which 
presented the Quarter 1 2021/22 outturn and data analysis for all Key 
Performance Indicators (KPI’s) and Performance Indicators (PI’s). He drew 



 

 
 

Members’ attention to paragraphs 16 and 17 of the report that detailed the four 
KPI’s that had not met their target but were within the 10% threshold (amber) 
and the two KPI’s that had exceeded the 10% threshold (red). 
 
He said that since the report had been prepared the PI’s in the Development 
Management area had been reviewed and that methodology in respect of 
planning appeals would revert in Quarter 2 to the standard as recommended by 
MHCLG . This would enable comparisons to be made with other Councils. 
 
Councillor Khan commended the report and highlighted three major current 
concerns as being housing, employment and debt levels. He asked that 
consideration be given to picking up data from these areas within the PI’s. The 
PFI and Performance Officer said that he would take this back to the Corporate 
Management Team. 
 
Members noted the Quarter 1 2021/22 Performance Indicator report. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.50 pm. 
 
 


